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January 10, 2001

Mr. Don Hwang
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Departrnent of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, Califomia 94502-6577

REr

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Enclosed is a copy ofthe Fourth Quarter 2000 Quarterly Progress Report for the property located at
3132 Beaumont Avenue in Oakland, California- This report is submitted on behalf of our client,
Quik Stop Markets, Inc.

Please direct all questions zurd correspondence to:

Mr. Mike Karvelot
Quik Stop Markets, Inc.
4567 Enterprise Street
Fremont, Califomia 945 3 I
Phone: (510) 657-8500

Sincerely,

-Z ./, ) ,t,,
,y'ta'."t K. U/ct$z-.1-

Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associate

cc: Mr. Mike Karvelot, Quik Stop Markets, Inc.

5052 Commerciol Circle. Corcord. Colifornio 94520
Telephone 925-688-1200 . Fox 925'688-0388

Cu sfomer- Focu sed 5ol ufi o n s
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SITE: QUrK STOP MARKET NO. 56
3132 BEAIJMONT AVENUE
OAKI-AND, CALIFORNIA

QUARTERLY PROGR.ESS REPORT, FOURTH QUARTER 2OOO
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7RC
January 10,2001 Project4l{23641

Mr. Mike Karvelot
Quik Stop Markets, Inc.
4567 Enterprise Street
Fremont, Califomia 94538

SITE: QIJIK STOP MARKET NO. 56
3132 BEAIJMONTAVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RE: QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORI FOIJRTFI QUARTER 2000

Dear Mr. Karvelot:

This Fourth Quarter 2000 Progress Report presents the results of fluid level monitoring and
sampling at the above-referenced site. The work at this site was performed in

accordance with the requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Departnent of Environmental Healttr (ACDEH).

1,0 FLUID-LEVELMONITORING

Fluid levels were measued in three monitoring wells on November 16, 2000. Groundwater
elevations averaged 124.42 feet above mean sea level (MSL). Groundwater flow direction was to
the west at a gradient of 0.09 foot-per-foot. Refer to Table I for fluidlevel monitoring data.
Figwe 2 is a groundwater elevation iontour map based on the fluidlevel measurements. A
description of fluidlevel monitoring procedures is included in Appendix A.

2.0 GROTJI{DWATERSAMPLING

On November 16, 2000, grormdwater samples were collected from thtee wells. Groundwater
samples were subrnitted to a state-certified laboratory for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons
as gasoline (TPH-G); beruene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total lylenes (BTEX); and methyl tert-
butyl ether (MTBE), using EPA Methods 80158 and 8020. Refer to Table I and Figure 3 for a
summary of analytical results. General Field Procedures, Official Laboratory Reports and Chain of
Custody Documents are included in the Appendix.

Approximately 32 gallons of purge water was generated during groundwarer sampling activities
conducted on November 16, 2000. The purge water was stored in Departrnent of Transportation-
approved 55-gallon drums pending disposal.

5052 Commerciol Circle. Concord, Coli lornio 94520
Telephone 925688-1200 . Fox 925-688O388

Customer-Focused 5 olulion s



QUARTBLY PROGRESS REPORT, FOTJRTH QUARTER. z(xn
Quik Stop Market No. 56 - 3132 Beaumom Avenue, Oakland, Califomia
January 10, 2001

3.0 LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Figure l: Vicinity Map
Figure 2: Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, November 16, 2000
Figure 3: Dissolved-Phase Hydrocarbon Concentations, November 16, 2000
Table l: Summary of Groundwater l,evels and Chemical Analysis
Appendix A: General Field Procedures, Official Laboratory Reports, and Chain of Custody

Records

Ifyou have any questions regarding this repor! please call me at (925) 688-2476.

Sincerely,

6-T R il,6&"__.
Tracy L.'Walker, RG
Associate

Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Carc Services Agency

The ongoing project services summarized in this report have been conducted in accordance with current practice and
the standard ofcare exercised by geologisF and engineers performing similar tasks in this area- No warraDty, express
or implied, is made regarding the findings and professional opinions presented in this repon The findings are based
solely upon an analysis of the observed curditions, If actual conditions differ from those described in this rePoG om
ofHce should be notified-
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Contro Costo Counties

VIC]NTTY MAP

Quik Stop No. 56
3132 Beaumont Avenue

Oakland. Califomia
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APPENDIXA

GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES, OFFICIAL LABORATORY REPORTS, ATID
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



GENERAL FIELD PROCEDURES

General field procedures used during fluidJevet monitoring and groundwater sampling activities
are described below.

FLTIID-LEVEL MOMTORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste.
The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured relative to the well box top or top of
casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or city
benchmark.

GROIJNDWATER SAMPLING

Groundwater monitoring wells are purged and sampled in accordance with standard regulatory
protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of
groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of fluids within the
formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically measured after each well casing
volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameten vary less than
l0% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed.
Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80plo
of its volume before purging.

The purged water is stored in labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or
recycling facility. If an automatic recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may
be pumped into the ARS for treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fiI1, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to I -liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample conlainers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 4DC prior to analisis by a state-certified laboratory.



TRC Alton Geoscience, Nolthem California Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM

C-,8"a*-P.oroct o.: 41 1Ljb 0l
statfonNo.: QoJ(. 4hf 5

TRC Alton Pg6onnsl:

Oate:
t t  I  t f  f ^ ^
l l  I  l t l l U l J

Com.ngnlsWoll

Number

Scragn

lntorv.l

Doplh to

lvater

Depth tq

Product

F gg Product

Thlckn6s8 lfrl

Fres Product

RecoverY

Tottl

Depth Or (mgrt-l

l4lil l t,eL z4.g
20),lo

0,3+
t 1 4
I  O r^/'l^l? 6,to

r\l[r]: (r,+(, 3t,01<41

g:\0eneral fo.ms\f l  u 'J i rm r ls
fit12t99



TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern Califomia Operations

welttlo. /1,/{ pugerirehodil- :.1 wclilo.Jtr/L
ran o"*t Ct UjA.L Dedh b aod'lct (ce0: t(,6dWrg(fd A,?o^ ^
oedr lo Wbter (fee0: 1t,96 P.Ddrrd ftecov€r€d {galonE): Dedh b ftbter W O''w
rrlrhx colqm GeU: l?.?4 castng otamebr (lndtes)r Z "' vti:t* cot nrn (&"0r-3lI-
S0* Re.ttarge Dcpth (feeg: 15 ,{4 f vW Wne lC?'l(,'l'ti-2,9'?- ooct neCraOe Oeptr tFcO:ll

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES
Projed No.: Sampled By:

RrgeMetrod'Z "9rC

Site:

WellNo._
Total Depth (feet)_
Deplh to Water (teet):_
WsterColumn (teet):_
80% Recha.ge Deplh (feel):_

Wett No. ,/'lV 3
Total Depth (teel) 31.0d
Depth to Water (feet1: 6 (6

waler cotumn (feer):-Lll
80% Recharge Depth (reeri: i t.38

Well No.-
Tolal Depifi (feet)_

Oeplh to Water (feet):

WaterColumn (teet):

Depu| lo Prodt d (lb?U: _
ProdJct Re€ryemd (gatons):

caslng o||t!ete. (ndFg:-Z r'

'l lr/cl VoLme (ga!ars): a7 3

Purge Method:

Oepth to Produci (feel):_

Product Recovered lgallons):_
Casing Oiameter (lnc}|es):_

A!.se Method..-215!L
Deplh to Producl (feet)i_

Product Recovered (gallons):_

Casing Diameter (lnches): Z "
1 WellVolume (galtons): 5.9+

Purge Method:

Deplh to Producl (teet)i_

Product Recovered (gallons):_

Casing Diameter (lnches):_

, Well Volume (gallons):_

. , ; ,  , , ,1 ' ,

800/6 RechaQe Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume (gallons)r

Well No. Purge Melhod:

Total Depth (feet)- Oeplh lo Product (teet):_

Depth to Water (feet):- Product Recovered (gallons):

Water Column (feet): Casing Diamele. (lncies):

80% Recha.ge DePth (feet):- 1 Well Volume (9allons):

Time

Slad

Time

Slop

Depth

(lee0

Purged

gal lons

Conduc.

{uS/cm)

Temper

( F , C )

pH

TotalPurged Time Sampled

Comments:

TurbiditY=

Time

SIart

Time

Stop

Depth

(feel)

Purged

gal lons

Conduc
livily 

I(uvcm)l

Temper
atuae

( F , C )

pr!

TotalPurged f-l r;'n" s".pLa

Start

Time

Stop

Depth

(tee0

Volume

Purged

garoos

Conduc

rvrty

{uS,rcm)( F  , C )

p H

7:9t l l't Li.D [,86
093 L+L L,Q?-t:\-'-- 
016 h5'1-TJ+

TolalPurged 7 . 0 Time Sampled
-3. E

Comm€nts:

Turbldity=

Time

Slan
I tme

Stop
Depth

(feer)

Purged

ganons

Conduc

tivrty
(uS/cm)

Temper
ature

( F , c )
pH

:To ta lPu rged

10  t1? - !9 ' J



gp *"c oo*"ELL ANATYTI.AL INc.
I I 0 2nd Ay€nue Soulh, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

T€lcohone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-1991622
E-mail: main@nccampb€ll.com

5052 Commercial Circle

Concord, CA 94520

Client hoject ID; t4l-123601; Quik
StoD

Date Sarnpled: I l/16/00

Date Received: I l/16/00

Client Contact: Tracy Walker Date Extacted: I l/16/00

Client P.O: Date Analvzed: I l/16/00

lll23l00

Dear Tracy:

Enclosed are:

1)- the results of3 samples fiom your #41-l23G0l; Quik Stop project,

2). a QC repod for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were corryrleted satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please co act me. Mccampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

t / )
YourJ trulv. | / , I

q;>{t^1r.la,l",},- J<./
Edward Hanilton, Lab Director



gp *"cor*"ELL ANAIYTTcAL INc.
I l0 2nd Av€nue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 9455J-5560

Tefeohone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
E-mail: main@nccampbell,com

TRC

5052 Commercial Circle

Concord, CA 94520

Client Prcject ID; l|4l-1236-01; Quik
Stop

Date Sampled:11n6l00

Date Received: l1116/@

Client Contact: Tracy Walker Date Extracted: | | | 17 -l | 127 100

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: | | I l7 -l 1 /27 lffi

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Yolatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl te -Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA melhods 5030, rnodified 8015, and 8020 or 602; C.lifoInia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) rncthod CCFID(5030)

Lab lD Client ID Matrix rPHGf MTBE Benzene Toluenc Ethylben-
zE\e

Xylenes
o/o Recovery
Surrogate

53547 MW-l w ND<500 ND ND ND ND t07

53548 MW-2 ND ND ND ND ND 105

53549 MW-3 ND ND ND ND ND 104

R€porting Limit unless
others,ise stet€d; ND

rneaff not detected above
Ole reportin8 |imit

w 50 ug/L 5.0 0_5 0.5 0.5 u-f

s 1.0 -g/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* eater and vapor sarnples ate r€toned in ug/L, wipe sainples in ug/*'jpe, soil and sludge samples in me^g, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
tn nE -

I cluttered chromatogram: sample peak coelutes wilh surro8ate p€ak

tThe following d€scriptions of the TPH chmrmlognm are cuFory in nature and Mccanpbell Analytical is not rcsFonsible for rheir
inteqretaiion: a) unrnodified or weakly rnodified gasolinc is significanl; b) heavier gasoline rangc corrpounds arc significant(aged
gasolioe?); c) lightq gasoline ran8e compouDds (the lmst rDbile fraction) are sigrilicant; d) gasoline Irngc corpounds havinS t"oad
chrorDatogFphic peaks arc sigrificanq biologicslly altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattem lhat do€s not appear to be derived ftom gasoline (?); f)
onc to a fcw isolated peaks prEsenq g) sbongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) liglter d|a'l rater irnrniscible
shecn is prcsent; i) liquid sarplc thet conlains gr€aier then -5 vol- 7. sedirnenq j) no recogrizable pattem.

DHS Certiircation No. 16,14 \=f,1-nawarO Hamiltou, Lab Director



4$ 
*"cn**rELL ANALYTTcAL rNc.

I l0 2nd Avenue Soulh, #D7, Pachecq CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798- 162O Fax '. 925-798-1622

E-mail: main@nccampbell.com

TRC

5052 Commercial Circle

Concord, CA 94520

ClieDt Project ID: tg1-123&01; Quik
StoD

Date Sampled: 11/16/00

Date Received; 1 1/16100

Client Co'ntact: Tracy Walker Date Extncted: | | / 17 -l I l2l 100

CIient P.O: Date Analyzed: 1 1 | l7 -l I l2l 100

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether *
EPA m€thod 8260 modilied

Lab ID Client ID Matrix MTBE.
n/o Recovery

Sulrogatc

53547 MW.l 18,000 100

53548 MW-2 w ND l t 8

53549 MW.3 U 8

Repo ing Limit unless otherwise
stated; ND rneans not detected above

the reponing limit

w l -0 ug,/L

5.0 ug&g

t wste. sarnples arc reported in uglL, soil and sludge sarllples in u8/kg,.r,ipe sarPl€s in ug/wiF and afl TCLP / STLC / SpLp extracts it
uglL

h) liShtet than water irYrnisciblc sheen is present i) Iiquid ssrnple thal contains gleater thar -5 vol. % sedirEncj) sarnple diluted due to high
organrc content,

DHS Certification No, 1644 Edward Harnilton, Lab Director



I I 0 2nd Ayc. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-?98-1 62O Fax : 925-798-1622

QC REPORT

Date:

SamplelD 51008

SamplelD: 111700

11l17lOO

Exhaction:

Matrix:

( Ms-sanp,e't
%  n € c o v c r l =  ;  : : : :  l 0 O- tiatnbprea

( nrs-rr'sr)
Rm='  '  2 l0o

<Ns+MsD)

R-PD rFans Relativ. P.rccnt D.viaii.n

GC3

Instrurnent; GC.z A

compound
Concenhation: uo/L %Remvery

RPD
Sample MS MSD

Amount
Spiked MS !MSD

Sunogaiei 0.000 9 8 . 0  : 1 1 3 . 0 100.00 9 8  1 1 3 14-2

Xylenes 0.000 293.0 349.0 300.00 98 116 17.4

Ethyl Benzene 0_000 95.0 115.0 100.o0 95 :  '15 '19.0

Toluene 0.000 100.0 110.0 't00.00 't 00 1 1 0 9.5

Benzene 0.000 98.0 102.0 100.00 9 8 , i 0 2 4.0

MTBE 0.000 95.0 84.0 100.00 95 84 17,3

GAS 0.000 860.1 840.6 1000.00 86 84

Sunogate'l 0,000 100.0 106.0 ii 100.00 I 100 106 5.8

TPH (diesel) 0 . 0 0 0 i 2 7 9 . 0 : 2 9 8 . 0 3 0 0 . 0 0 i 9 3 , 9 9 6.6



I I 0 znd Avc. Sorth, #D7, Pachcco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798- 1620 Fax . 9?3-798-t6U

Dab:

QC REPORT

VOCs (EPA 824018260)

11h6n0-11t17t00 WaterMatir:

TTLC

Compound
Concentalion: uS/L %Recovery

RPD
Sample MS MSD

Amount
Spiked

r 1r400 Inslrument GC-10

Sunogate 0.000 103.0 103.0 100.oo 103 103 0.0

tert-Amyl Methyl Elher 0.000 '141.0 137.0 100.00 141 137 2-9

I Methyl tert-Butyl Elher 0.000 139.0 137.0 100.00 139 1.4

Ethyl tert-Bwl Ether 0.000 1,16.0 14:!.0 100.00 146 143
t ^ . .' uFrsopropyt tmer 0.000 146.0 | 145.0 100.oo 146 145 o.7

( Ms-st'"ph\
% Rc cov.!v=- 1oo' AmaaDpse.l

f /Ht-tsD)
R?D=' ' .2.r0o

( MS+'SD)

RPD D€]alc Rclativc Pcn3tlt DcGlion
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